

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

April 20, 2023
Date

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB23-286 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

1 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 2, strike "(6)(a)(I)".

2 Page 3, strike lines 16 through 23.

3 Page 4, line 2, after "**amend**" insert "(1)(a)".

4 Page 4, strike line 5 and substitute:

5 **"24-72-203. Public records open to inspection.** (1) (a) All
6 public records shall be open for inspection by any person at reasonable
7 times, except as provided in this part 2 or as otherwise provided by law,
8 but the official custodian of any public records may make such rules with
9 reference to the inspection of such records as are reasonably necessary for
10 the protection of such records and the prevention of unnecessary
11 interference with the regular discharge of the duties of the custodian or
12 the custodian's office. A CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS SHALL NOT
13 REQUIRE A REQUESTER TO PROVIDE THE CUSTODIAN WITH ANY FORM OF
14 IDENTIFICATION TO REQUEST OR INSPECT RECORDS PURSUANT TO THIS
15 PART 2.

16 (3.5) (a) Except".

17 Page 4, strike lines 15 through 17 and substitute "CUSTODIAN SHALL
18 TRANSMIT A DIGITAL COPY OF THE PUBLIC RECORD IN THAT DIGITAL
19 FORMAT BY ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION OR BY ANOTHER
20 MUTUALLY-AGREED UPON TRANSMISSION METHOD IF THE SIZE OF THE
21 RECORD PREVENTS TRANSMISSION BY ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION."

22 Page 5, strike lines 12 through 18 and substitute:

23 "(VII) Electronic ~~mail~~ COMMUNICATION addresses, TELEPHONE

1 NUMBERS, OR HOME ADDRESSES provided by a person to an ELECTED
2 OFFICIAL, agency, institution, or political subdivision of the state for the
3 purposes of future electronic communications to the person from the
4 ELECTED OFFICIAL, agency, institution, or political subdivision; and".

5 Page 6, line 15, strike "(6)(c) and".

6 Page 7, strike lines 13 through 15.

7 Page 7, line 21, after "PAYMENT." add "THE CUSTODIAN MAY REQUIRE A
8 REQUESTER TO PAY ANY SERVICE CHARGE OR FEE IMPOSED BY THE
9 PROCESSOR OF A CREDIT CARD OR ELECTRONIC PAYMENT.".Alright EGH

** *** ** *** **